

W. Craig Williams  
Assistant General Counsel  
2301 Market Street / S23-1  
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Direct Dial: 215-841-5974  
Email: [Craig.Williams@exeloncorp.com](mailto:Craig.Williams@exeloncorp.com)

September 8, 2020

**VIA eFILING**

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street, 2nd Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17120

**Re: Petition of PECO Energy Company for Approval of Its Default Service  
Program for the Period from June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2025  
Docket No. P-2020-3019290**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The Commission Should Reject The Environmental Stakeholders’ Proposal For A New Default Service Analysis Because PECO’s Plan Includes A Prudent Mix Of Contracts Designed To Provide Adequate And Reliable Service At Least Cost Over Time .....	3
1. The Evidence Demonstrates That PECO Considered The Appropriate Role Of Long Term Contracts In Its Prudent Mix.....	3
2. Additional Long-Term Contracts Are Not Required To Ensure Adequate And Reliable Service .....	7
3. The Environmental Stakeholders Ignore Participation By Other Stakeholders .....	8
B. The Commission Should Approve PECO’s TOU Default Service Rates Outlined In The Settlement To Satisfy Act 129 Requirements .....	11
C. The Commission Should Reject ESC’s Proposal to Shift Responsibility for PJM- Imposed NITS Costs from All Load-Serving Entities to PECO.....	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**COMMISSION CASES**

*Implementation of Act 129 of October 15, 2008; Default Serv. and Retail Elec. Mkts.*  
Docket No. L-2009-2095604 (Order entered Oct. 4, 2011) .....4, 5, 6, 9

*Investigation into Default Serv. and PJM Interconnection, LLC. Settlement Reforms,*  
Docket M-2019-3007101 (Secretarial Letter issued Jan. 23, 2020). .....6, 9

*Investigation of Pennsylvania’s Retail Elec. Mkt.: End State of Default Serv.*  
Docket No. I-2011-2237952) (Order entered Feb. 15, 2013) .....9

*Petition of PPL Elec. Utils Corp. for Approval of a Default Service Program and Procurement Plan for the Period June 1, 2015 through May 31, 2017,*  
Docket No. P-2014-2417907 (Opinion and Order entered Jan. 15, 2015) .....15

*Petition of PECO Energy Co. for Approval of its Default Serv. Program for the Period from June 1, 2015 through May 31, 2017,*  
Docket No. P-2014-2409362 (Final Order entered Dec. 4, 2014).....13

*Petition of PECO Energy Co. for Approval of Its Default Serv. Program for the Period from June 1, 2017 through May 31, 2021,*  
Docket No. P-2016-2534980 (Opinion and Order entered Dec. 8, 2016) .....13

**STATUTES**

66 Pa.C.S. § 2804(6).....15

66 Pa.C.S. § 2807(e)(3.4).....4

66 Pa.C.S. § 2807(e)(3.7) .....4

66 Pa.C.S. § 2807(f)(5) .....12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

House Bill 1446 .....13
